
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 7 APRIL 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 10th March 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 24/01260/FUL Butler Works Wyresdale Road 
Lancaster Lancashire 

Bowerham 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 8) 

     
  Change of use of stage and 

theatrical equipment assembly 
workshop (Sui Generis) to security 
management and training and 
storage use (Sui Generis) and 
erection of a single storey extension 
to the side, an outbuilding to the 
side, replacement roof with PV 
panels, cladding of building, 
construction of a balcony/fire escape 
to front, alterations to parking, 
construction of a retaining wall and 
creation of a new access to highway 
involving alterations to land levels. 

  

     
6       A6 24/01166/FUL 45 Victoria Street Morecambe 

Lancashire LA4 4AF 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 9 - 
15) 

     
  Part retrospective application for the 

change of use and conversion of 
five-storey property comprising of 
offices (E(c)(ii)) to one 1-bed flat and 
two 2-bed maisonettes (C3), 
installation of replacement windows 
and infill panels to the rear, 
replacement front door, installation 
of new windows and formation of 
new lightwell to the front and 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SMWELOIZLOK00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SLPNQAIZLE400


 

installation of boundary wall and 
metal railings. 

     
7       A7 25/00041/FUL 11 Alder Grove Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 5SD 
Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 16 - 
20) 

     
  Change of use of community centre 

to dwelling (C3). 
  

     
8       Delegated List (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Andrew Otway, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Roger Dennison (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute) 
and Margaret Pattison (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 27th March 2025.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=contacts&keyVal=SQ2R9MIZMEZ00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 5 
24/01260/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 24/01260/FUL 

Proposal 

Change of use of stage and theatrical equipment assembly workshop 
(Sui Generis) to security management and training and storage use (Sui 
Generis) and erection of a single storey extension to the side, an 
outbuilding to the side, replacement roof with PV panels, cladding of 
building, construction of a balcony/fire escape to front, alterations to 
parking, construction of a retaining wall and creation of a new access 
to highway involving alterations to land levels 

Application site 

Butler Works 

Wyresdale Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Tower Pension Trustees Ltd 

Agent Mrs Erica Wright 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application falls within the major category, is recommended for approval, and is subject to an 
objection. In accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegation it must be determined by the 
Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is an industrial unit within the Butler Works site, located off 

Wryesdale Road on the eastern edge of Lancaster. Parts of the site are susceptible to surface water 
flooding, and there are protected trees off site to the northwest. The Adopted Policies Map indicates 
that the site is within the urban boundary of Lancaster, within an air quality management area, and 
forming part of a local landscape designation (urban setting landscape). To the southeast is a 
residential dwellinghouse ‘Oxendale’, and to the northwest beyond the trees is a new residential 
development currently under construction.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of a stage and theatrical equipment 

assembly workshop to offices for security management and training, and self-storage. Permission 
is also sought for the erection of a single storey extension to the side, an outbuilding to the side, 
replacement roof with solar photovoltaic panels, cladding of building, construction of a balcony/fire 
escape to front, alterations to parking, construction of a retaining wall and creation of a new access 
to highway involving alterations to land levels.  

 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 5 
24/01260/FUL 

 CODE 

 

3.0 Site History 
 

3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 
Planning Authority.  These include: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

05/01545/CU Change of use of some of the buildings from marquee 
hire to a building for stage and theatrical equipment hire, 
the storage and assembly of stage and sets and the mail 

order of products 

Approved 

23/00953/ELDC Existing lawful development certificate for the use of the 
building for Use Class E operations in relation to the non-

compliance of condition 3 on planning permission 
05/01545/CU 

Withdrawn 

23/01017/CU Retrospective application for the change of use from 
stage building to general fabrication and welding (B2) 

Approved 

24/01044/FUL Change of use from stage building to general fabrication 
and welding (B2) 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection. Cycle storage required. Conditions requested for car parking, 
hardstanding surface water drainage, construction management plan, HGV delivery 
hours, vehicular access, and cycle parking. 

National Highways No objection. 

Env
[...]
o conditions. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Timescale Control 

2 Amended Plans Control 

3 Highways Construction Management Plan  Pre-commencement 

4 Surface Water Drainage Details Pre-commencement 

5 Sustainable Measures Details Pre-commencement 

6 Planting Details Pre-commencement 

7 Arboricultural Details Pre-commencement 

8 External Materials and Air Source Heat Pump Details Prior to installation 

9 Cycle Parking and EV Charging Details Prior to first use 

10 External Lighting Details Prior to first use 

11 Access implemented prior to first use Prior to first use 

12 Car Parking Prior to first use 

13 Water Efficiency Control 

14 Operating Hours and Details Control 

15 Protected Species Working Guidelines Control 

16 Use Restriction Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
N/A  

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 7 
24/01166/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 24/01166/FUL 

Proposal 

Part retrospective application for the change of use and conversion of 
five-storey property comprising of offices (E(c)(ii)) to one 1-bed flat and 
two 2-bed maisonettes (C3), installation of replacement windows and 
infill panels to the rear, replacement front door, installation of new 
windows and formation of new lightwell to the front and installation of 
boundary wall and metal railings 

Application site 

45 Victoria Street 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

LA4 4AF 

Applicant Kate Knight 

Agent Mr Steve Donnelly 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This application would normally be dealt with under delegated powers but as the applicant is a ward 
councillor it is necessary for the submission to come before the Planning Committee. The application 
was deferred from the Planning Regulatory Committee on 10th March 2025 due to a typing error on 
the front page of the report and concerns that this may cause prejudice.  
 

(ii) The application was originally submitted prior to the adoption of the Climate Emergency Review of 
the Development Management Development Plan Document (DPD). The application was 
subsequently invalidated when it came to light that the Applicant is a Councillor, but this was not 
acknowledged within the application form. At the point that the application was made valid through 
the submission of a correctly completed application form, the new DPD had been adopted and 
therefore the updated policies are now applicable to the consideration of the scheme. 
 

(iii) It was apparent during the Case Officer site visit in November 2024 that some works were taking 
place at the property and it is now evident through Building Control Officer site visits that works to 
facilitate the conversion are nearly completed. The Written Ministerial Statement of 2015 provides 
that intentional unauthorised development is a material consideration to be weighed in the 
determination of planning applications. This arose from the Government’s concern about the harm 
that is caused where development has been undertaken in adva
[...]
lication proposes the change of use of the building to create one 1-bed flat and two 2-bed 

maisonettes. Proposed alterations include the installation of replacement windows and infill panels 
to the rear, replacement front door, installation of new windows and formation of new lightwell to the 
front and installation of front boundary wall and metal railings. Internal works to facilitate the 
conversion have already commenced.  
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

90/01309/HST Erection of a new shop front Permitted 

90/01310/HST Erection of illuminated projecting sign Permitted 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Housing Strategy 
Officer 

No objection but queries the room sizes of flat 1 and states that 1-bed flats in this 
location are generally discouraged. 

Conservation No objection following receipt of amended plans 
 

Natural England Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) required 
 

Waste and Recycling 
Team 

All the flats should have access to wheelie bins which would be 4x180ltr bin for each 
flat and 3x3 240 wheelie bins for the separation of recycling to be used communally. 
In a shared property a minimum 140ltr communal bin is suggested.  
 

Page 10



 

Page 3 of 7 
24/01166/FUL 

 CODE 

 

County Highways  No objection and suggests the imposition of a condition relating to a Construction 
Management Plan 

Parish Council No comments received  

Fire Safety Officer No comments received  

 
4.2 No comments have been received from members of the public in response to neighbour notifications 

and site notice. 
 

 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Principle 

 Design and heritage  

 Sustainable design
[...]
wal and regeneration of residential properties are supported in principle, 
subject to proposals being in accordance with other relevant policies in the Local Plan. The area, 
along with nearby areas, have been subject to interventions to improve the area and regenerate 
homes to enhance amenity.   
 

5.2.3 The proposal seeks to create three residential units, one of which would be a 1-bed flat and two 2-
bed units.  As this application relates to the conversion of a large 3 storey mid-terrace dwelling, the 
development is confined by the form of the existing building. It is understood that it is not possible 
to provide another form of accommodation other than conversion to 1 large dwelling, or more flats 
of varying substandard sizes. Whilst larger flats or a single dwellinghouse would perhaps be 
preferred to smaller 1 and 2 beds units it is considered that the provision of 1 and 2 bed flats could 
not be refused and defended successfully at appeal. This is particularly the case when development 
would secure investment to a large building within the Conservation Area and contribute to the wider 
regeneration objectives of the Council for this area. Furthermore, although aimed at development in 
the West End, paragraph 18.75 of the SPLA DPD does state that as part of a mix of unit sizes a 
limited number of 1-bed units may sometimes be provided. 
 

Page 11



 

Page 4 of 7 
24/01166/FUL 

 CODE 

 

5.2.4 In view of this, such an accommodation offer could be supported in principle. However, the 
accommodation provided must be of a very high quality, providing apartments which are of high 
standard and with suitable layouts. This is discussed further in this report. 
 

5.3 Design and heritage (NPPF Chapter 12 (Achieving well-designed places); Chapter 16 (Conserving 
and enhancing the historic environment); Local Plan Part One: Strategic Policies and Land 
Allocations DPD (Climate Emergency Review) Policy SP7 (Maintaining Lancaster district’s unique 
Heritage);
[...]
positively influencing development 
proposals. Regrettably the applicant has failed to take full advantage of this service and the resulting proposal 
is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre- 
application service prior to the submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the local 
planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 15



 

Page 1 of 5 
25/00041/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 25/00041/FUL 

Proposal Change of use of community centre to dwelling (C3) 

Application site 

11 Alder Grove 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 5SD 

Applicant Mr T Greenwood 

Agent Mason Gillibrand Architects 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the site is under the ownership of Lancaster City Council and as such the application is 
referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site which forms the subject of this application is a single storey end unit located at 11 Alder 

Grove in the Marsh area of Lancaster comprised of a brick exterior under a concrete tiled roof with 
uPVC windows throughout. The building is located in residential area and its existing use is 
considered to be for a small community centre which was granted deemed planning consent c.1998. 
The building faces onto a communal grassed area with small trees and footpaths. The site is also 
located in flood zones 2 and 3a.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks consent for the change of use of community centre to a dwelling. The 

proposal requires no external alterations or extensions to facilitate the change of use. 
 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant app
[...]
n closer proximity. However, to mitigate any potential increase in recreational pressures 
caused by the development, a homeowner pack can be provided to the proposed dwelling, as 
identified within the HRA for the Local Plan. The homeowner pack would be expected to include 
details of the adjacent designated sites (and the wider Morecambe Bay coastline), their sensitivities 

Page 19



 

Page 5 of 5 
25/00041/FUL 

 CODE 

 

to recreational pressure and promote the use of alternative areas for recreation, in particular dog 
walking areas. This can be adequately covered by a condition on a planning consent. 
 

5.7.4 Natural England have been consulted on content of this HRA but have not provided comment as of 
yet. Any comments received will be provided by way of an update prior to the application being 
presented to members.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 This application would provide for a single dwellinghouse which would make a small contribution to 

meeting the districts housing need and this would carry moderate weight. The proposal would not 
result in any adverse impacts on the visual amenity of the street scene, nor would it result in a 
significant adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. The proposal would provide a 
level of accommodation that would meet the internal space requirements as outlined by the relevant 
policies and any possible impacts on the special designations of Morecambe Bay can be mitigated 
by the provision of a homeowner pack. Therefore, the proposal is seen to comply with the 
development and is therefore recommended for approval.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales  Standard 

2 Development to accord with plans Standard 

3 Submission of a sustainable design statement Pre-commencement 

4 Submission of homeowner pack Pre-occupation 

5 Development to accord with FRA Control 
 

 
ADV
[...]
Aughton and Kellet Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Butler Works Wyresdale Road Lancaster Lancashire
	6 45 Victoria Street Morecambe Lancashire LA4 4AF
	7 11 Alder Grove Lancaster Lancashire LA1 5SD
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  7TH APRIL 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, 
Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute), Andrew Otway, 
Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Tom Fish, Martin Gawith and Jack Lenox 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Patrick Hopwood Planning Assistant 
 Sam Robinson Planning & Building Technician 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
112 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 10th March 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

113 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Keith Budden declared an interest in agenda item A6 24/01166/FUL 45 Victoria 
Road Morecambe. The reason being that the applicant was a fellow member of the 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH APRIL 2025 
 

Conservative group. Councillor Budden declared that he would recuse himself from the 
meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

115 BUTLER WORKS WYRESDALE ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 24/01260/FUL Change of use of stage and 

theatrical equipment 
assembly workshop (Sui 
Generis) to security 
management and training 
and storage use (Sui 
Generis) and erection of a 
single storey extension to the 
side, an outbuilding to the 
side, replacement roof with 
PV panels, cladding of 
building, construction of a 
balcony/fire escape to front, 
alterations to parking, 
construction of a retaining 
wall and creation of a new 
access to highway involving 
alterations to land levels. 

Bowerham 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Timescale. 
2. Amended Plans. 
3. Highways Construction Management Plan. 
4. Surface Water Drainage Details. 
5. Sustainable Measures Details. 
6. Planting Details. 
7. Arboricultural Details. 
8. External Materials and Air Source Heat Pump Details. 
9. Cycle Parking and EV Charging Details. 
10. External Lighting Details. 
11. Access implemented prior to first use. 
12. Car Parking. 
13. Water Efficiency. 
14. Operating Hours and Details. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH APRIL 2025 
 

15. Protected Species Working Guidelines. 
16. Use Restriction. 
 
COUNCILLOR KEITH BUDDEN LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:38 A.M. (SEE 
DECLARATION ABOVE).  

 
116 45 VICTORIA STREET MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE LA4 4AF  

 
A6 24/01166/FUL Part retrospective application 

for the change of use and 
conversion of five-storey 
property comprising of offices 
(E(c)(ii)) to one 1-bed flat and 
two 2-bed maisonettes (C3), 
installation of replacement 
windows and infill panels to 
the rear, replacement front 
door, installation of new 
windows and formation of 
new lightwell to the front and 
installation of boundary wall 
and metal railings. 

Poulton Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed, against Officer recommendation, by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and 
seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the additional following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans; 
2. Submission of Energy Statement prior to re-commencement of any further 

development; 
3. External materials details including paint colour, stone for boundary wall, and railings; 
4. Details of refuse storage and refuse management strategy; 
5. Habitat regulations assessment; 
6. Submission of homeowner pack; 
7. Basement / study room restriction.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with one against 
and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the additional following conditions:  
 
1. Approved plans; 
2. Submission of Energy Statement prior to re-commencement of any further 

development; 
3. External materials details including paint colour, stone for boundary wall, and railings; 
4. Details of refuse storage and refuse management strategy; 
5. Habitat regulations assessment; 
6. Submission of homeowner pack; 
7. Basement / study room restriction. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH APRIL 2025 
 

 
COUNCILLOR KEITH BUDDEN REJOINED THE MEETING AT 11:20 A.M.  

 
117 11 ALDER GROVE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 5SD  

 
A7 25/00041/FUL Change of use of community 

centre to dwelling (C3). 
Marsh Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Bottoms and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Development to accord with plans. 
3. Submission of a sustainable design statement. 
4. Submission of homeowner pack. 
5. Development to accord with FRA. 
 

118 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


